

**Mat. Suit No. 176 of 2019**  
**CNR No. WBCB01-002336-2019**

**Present : Subrata Ch. Polle,**  
**District Judge, WB01273.**

**34**

**08/01/2023**

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of P.W.1.

The petitioner / husband is present physically for facing cross-examination.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for an adjournment to file written objection against the application for stay of all further proceedings on the ground of non-payment of interim maintenance.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the impugned order has been challenged before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, Circuit Bench, Jalpaiguri being C. O. No 158 of 2023 which is to be heard on 11/01/2024 and till disposal of the revisional application, the case is required to be adjourned.

The said submission is opposed by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-wife. According to him, no interim maintenance was paid after the order in question.

It appears from the record that the case is pending for a considerable period of time which requires immediate decision and disposal.

Considering the submission of the learned counsels appearing for the contesting parties, the case is adjourned till **06/02/2024** for submitting the solemn direction of the High Court, Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri.

In the event, the matter pending before the Hon'ble High Court is disposed of before the next date as fixed above, then, both parties are granted liberty to furnish the solemn order of the Hon'ble Court, for preponing the next date of the case and compliance of the direction of the Hon'ble Court, if any, and passing necessary order.

**Sd/- S.C.Polle**  
**District Judge**  
**Cooch Behar**