

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, COOCH BEHAR

Present: Subrata Ch. Polle
District Judge, WB01273

Mat Suit No. 176 of 2019

CNR No. WBCB01-002336-2019

33

30/11/2023

The learned counsel for the contesting parties are present.

The contesting parties are also present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that reconciliation can be possible and the matter is to be referred to the mediation.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that the Court should take decision after deliberation with the contesting parties whether the matter can be referred to the mediation or not.

After considering the submission of the learned counsels, I have interacted with the parties individually for a long time in the chamber.

After deliberation, it appears that at this stage, there is no scope for mediation considering the divergent opinion of the parties.

Accordingly, on consent of the parties, the case is adjourned till **08/01/2024** for cross examination of PW 1.

The petitioner is directed to be present on the above date to face cross examination positively.

It is made clear that no adjournment will be granted either of the parties considering the long pendency of the present case.

Sd/- S.C. Polle

District Judge
Cooch Behar