

**Matrimonial Suit-176/2019**  
**CNR-WB-CB01-001336-2019**

**Present :** Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti,  
District Judge, Cooch Behar.  
JO Code : WB00584

**Order No. 56, dated 18/12/2025**

The record is put up today in view of put up petition filed by the respondent of this case and the same is being allowed.

Respondent has filed a verified petition praying for adducing evidence of the DW, namely Dr. Santanu Mukherjee of Kolkata through V.C. at Bidhannagar, Court Campus on the ground stated therein along with original medical prescription dated 23.02.25 filed as per firisti.

Perused the same.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the respondent.

Considered and the prayer is allowed.

Todate (**20.01.2026**) for DW of Dr. Santanu Mukherjee through Video Conference as submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the respondent.

System Assistant is directed to remain present on that day during recording of evidence of witness, Dr. Santanu Mukherjee.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

D.A. to do the needful.

Ld. District Judge, North 24-Parganas is requested to make proper arrangement so that evidence of Dr. Santanu Mukherjee can be recorded through video conferencing of the witness from Bidhannagar and appoint a remote point coordinator and share email address of them before hand.

Let a letter of request along with copy this order be sent to the Ld. District Judge, North 24-Parganas for information and taking necessary action.

D.A. to do the needful.

Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti  
District Judge  
Cooch-Behar